

1975/192



THE ROCK OYSTER FARMING REGULATIONS 1964,
AMENDMENT NO. 2

DENIS BLUNDELL, Governor-General

ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 21st day of July 1975

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Marine Farming Act 1971, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby makes the following regulations.

REGULATIONS

1. Title and commencement—(1) These regulations may be cited as the Rock Oyster Farming Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 2, and shall be read together with and deemed part of the Rock Oyster Farming Regulations 1964* (hereinafter referred to as the principal regulations).

(2) These regulations shall come into force on the day after the date of their notification in the *Gazette*.

2. Metric amendments—(1) The principal regulations are hereby amended in the manner indicated in the Schedule to these regulations.

(2) The Rock Oyster Farming Regulations 1964, Amendment No. 1, are hereby amended by omitting from the definition of "lot" in regulation 2 the words "4 gallons", and substituting the words "18 litres".

Reg. 2 (1)

SCHEDULE

METRIC AMENDMENTS TO ROCK OYSTER FARMING REGULATIONS 1964

Regulation Amended	Amendment
7, 36	By omitting the expression "3 in.", and substituting the expression "7.5 cm".
14 (1)	By omitting the words "3 chains to 1 in.", and substituting the expression "60 m to 2.5 cm".
14 (2)	By omitting the words "5 acres", and substituting the expression "2 ha".
16 (1), 36	By omitting the words "half a chain", and substituting the expression "10 m".
16 (3)	By omitting the expression "4 ft", and substituting the expression "1.2 m".
56 (1)	By omitting the words "2 in. in height and $\frac{1}{2}$ in. in width", and substituting the words "51 mm in height and 10 mm in width".
Schedule	By omitting the expression "1 $\frac{1}{2}$ in.", and substituting the expression "37 mm".
	By omitting from paragraph 4 of Form 1 the words "Acreage of area", and substituting the words "Area in hectares". By omitting from Form 3 the word "acres", and substituting the word "hectares". By omitting from clause 8 of Form 3 the expression "5-acre", and substituting the expression "2-hectare".

A. C. McLEOD,

Acting for Clerk of the Executive Council.

EXPLANATORY NOTE

This note is not part of the regulations, but is intended to indicate their general effect.

These regulations amend the Rock Oyster Farming Regulations 1964 by making metric conversions.

Issued under the authority of the Regulations Act 1936.

Date of notification in *Gazette*: 24 July 1975.

These regulations are administered in the Ministry of Agriculture and Fisheries.